## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-1958**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, IN SOLIDARITY WITH THE NATION OF ISRAEL FOLLOWING THE SURPRISE ATTACK BY HAMAS MILITANTS THAT TOOK THE LIVES OF THOUSANDS OF INNOCENT MEN, WOMEN AND CHILDREN; PROVIDING FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO THE CLERK; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") has been affected by the horrific news of Saturday's deadly surprise attack by the terrorist group, Hamas on innocent men, women and children; and

WHEREAS, Hamas' heinous acts have caused the outbreak of war between the State of Israel and Hamas, and with it, the unnecessary loss of human life; and

WHEREAS, the Town stands in solidarity with the State of Israel and the scores of innocent families in Israel and Gaza that have suffered from Hamas' attack; and

WHEREAS, the Town condemns Hamas' deadly attack on Israel; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town calls for the end of bloodshed in Israel, for peace in the Middle East and for healing.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2. The Town's</u> The Town Council stands with the people of Israel, the scores of innocent families affected by Hamas' heinous surprise attack and condemns Hamas' actions of murder and destruction on the State of Israel.

<u>Section 3. Providing for Instructions to the Town Clerk.</u> The Town Clerk is instructed to submit a copy of this resolution to the Governor of the State of Florida.

<u>Section 4. Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this 10th day of October 2023

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Fernandez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Garcia and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Yes

Councili		Caulas	0 4	1	A 1
Councin	member	Carros	U. A	ivarez	Absent

Councilmember	Luis E College	Yes
Councilmember	LIHS E COHAZO	res

Councilmember Josh Dieguez Yes

Councilmember Tony Fernandez Yes

Councilmember Ray Garcia Yes

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano Yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

LORENZO COBIELLA, ESQ. Gastesi Lopez and Mestre, PLLC

DEPUTY TOWN ATTORNEY